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East Paldstaa

·546. Shrl Ajlt SlDrh Sarbadl: Will the Minister of Health be plea8ed to refer to tbe reply given to Starred Question No. 406 on the 30th November, 1959 and state what kind of practical training has been proposed for L.M.F. qualified Medical practitioners from East Pakistan before registering them as licentiates?

The Mlnlster of Health (Shrl Karmarkar): The Medical Council of India have referred the matter to a Sub-Committee whOse recommendation is awaited.

Maize Seed BreedlDc station, KaDer_

.547 {Shri Hem Raj:
• Shri Padam Dev:

Will the Minister of Food and Apiculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Maize Seed Breeding Station is located at Kangra since
1957;

l b) whether it is now proposed to "hift it to Saproon near Solan in Himachal Prade:;h; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

~ e Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Ue.;hmukh): (a) Yes.

(u) Yes.

(c) The shifting has been decided upon tn enable the centre to cater to the needs of the hilly tracts of Punjab as well as Himachal Pradesh.

Agrj"llltural Implements

···5·1S. Sh"i lnder J. Malhotra: Will the Mini;tcr of Food and Agriculture bv p\pased to refer to the reply given to UIl.;tarn,d Question No. 1510 on the 16th D('ccmber, 1959 and sta~:

(a) what procedure has been adopted by the Central Government to manufacture the improved agricultural implements, recommended by the Agricultural Engineering Division of the Indian Agrlcultural Research Institute, New Delhi, on a large scale for making these available to the iarmers;

(b) in' what parts of the country these ilQProved implements are being manufactured; and

(c) on what basis the prices for these improved agricultural implements are fixed?

The Minister of A&'rlcu\ture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) The agricultural implements recommended by the Agricultural Engineering Division of the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, have been supplied to the State Governments for conducting tests and trials under their regional conditions. Reports regarding the suitability or otherwise of these implements are awaited from the State Governments.

After the implements have been found useful, the State Governments will take further necessary action for their . popularisation. Drawings together with speciflcatioftS etc. of the Implements recommended by the Indian Agricultural Research Institute are, however, furnished to the manufacturers of Agricultural implements by the Institute. Several manufacturers have availed of this facility.

(b) These implement.. are being manufactured by the various firms in Kerala, Madras, Andhra Pradesh, Mysore, Bombay" Madhya Pradesh, West Benl!al, . East Paunjab, Uttar Pradesh. Bihar and Orissa.

(c) Prices of agricultural implements except in t he Punjab are not fixed by Government. They are fixed by the manufacturers themselves and are generally dependant on easy availability of raw material, power and skilled labour and location of manufacturing centres. In the Punjab, where the steel quota for agricultural implements is released to the manufacturers by the State Agricultural Engineer, fair ex-factory prices are also fixed by him.

NararjllJUlllllPl' Project

oM9. Kuma.rl M. Vedalr.ullllU'l.: W,111
the Minister of IrrIptioD and Power be pleased to state:

<a) whether the carrying capacity of left bank canal of Nagarjunasapr Proj ect has been raised;

(b) whether it is a fact that the length of left bank canal will be extended only upto 140 miles in the second phase programme; and

(c) the reasons for not taking any action with regard to the decision of extending the canal upto Tamilleru border?

The Deputy Minister of lrriptioo and Power (Sbri Hathll: (al In the first stage of the Nagarjunasagar Pro. ject, as included in the Plan, the carrying capacity of the Left Bank Canal would be 11,000 cusecs. Masonry structures are, however, being so designed as to provide far an increased discharge capacity in the next stage of the Project.

(b) and (c). The Project, as includ. ed in the Plan, envisages the construction of the Left Bank Canal upto mile
108. The Government of India have not so far received any specific proposal from the Andhra Pradesh Government tor taking up the next stage of the project. The question of extending the Left Bank Canal beyond mile 108 does not, therefore, arise at present.

Dredrin&" In Bharlrathl-Hooghly

.550 J Shrl H. N. Mulr.erjee: . l Shrl Prabhat Kar:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a I the expenditure incurred by the Calcutta Port Commission during the last five years on account of dredging operations in the 80-mil ... channel of the Bhagirathi-Hooghly from the Bay to the port;

(b) the cost of new dredgers for which orders have been or are being placed; and

